Consumer Prices Index (CPI) at RPI less 0.8%.

An allowance has been made for future injury pensions of 5% of the relevant active liability, both for

past service and current service contingent liabilities.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   72

(b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.1% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

2
3
2
8

246,300
366,300
250,100

1,013,600

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the projected current service

cost are set out below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.1% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

5
3
8

13

19,510
11,550
32,570
51,200

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   73

(c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014 for both the PPS and NPPS combined:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of unfunded liabilities
Present value of injury liabilities

-
-
-

-
10,557,616

444,298

-
(10,557,616)

(444,298)

 - 11,001,914 (11,001,914)

Actuarial adjustment to transferred liability

-

(115,314)

115,314

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 - 10,886,600 (10,886,600)

Current service cost*
Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

346,900
1,300

-

(346,900)
(1,300)

-

Total service cost - 348,200 (348,200)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

-
-
-

-
491,200

-

-
(491,200)

-

Total net interest - 491,200 (491,200)

Total defined benefit cost - 839,400 (839,400)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions (excluding injurys)
Transfers in from other authorities
Transfers out to other authorities
Contributions in respect of injury benefits
Pensions and lump sum expenditure
Injury award expenditure

78,400
263,500

1,100
(1,600)

8,300
(341,400)

(8,300)

78,400
-

1,100
(1,600)

-
(341,400)

(8,300)

-
263,500

-
-

8,300
-
-

Other movements - (271,800) 271,800

Expected closing position - 11,454,200 (11,454,200)

Change in demographic assumptions
Change in financial assumptions
Other experience

[…]

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.8
5.1
4.3

2.8
5.1
4.5

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

  Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

23.0 years
24.9 years

25.8 years
27.7 years

 Weighted Average Duration

Period Ended

Short
(< 17 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

Medium
(17<23 years)
31 March 2014

%pa

Long
(> 23 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

1 April 2013
% pa

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.6%
4.9%
4.1%

2.8%
5.1%
4.3%

2.9%
5.2%
4.3%

2.8%
5.1%
4.5%

(b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.1% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

12
3
4
7

5,558
1,444
1,846
3,598

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   76

 (c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

32,833
-
-

-
41,970

255

32,833
(41,970)

(255)

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 32,833 42,225 (9,392)

Current service cost*

Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-

-
-

1,684

737
-

(1,684)

(737)
-

Total service cost - 2,421 (2,421)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

1,503
-
-

-
1,941

-

1,503
(1,941)

-

Total net interest 1,503 1,941 (438)

Total defined benefit cost 1,503 4,362 (2,859)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits

Benefits paid
Unfunded benefits paid

389
1,640

99

(877)
(99)

389
-
-

(877)
(99)

-
1,640

99

-
-

Other movements 1,152 (587) 1,739

Expected closing position 35,488 46,000 (10,512)

Change in demographic assumptions
Change in financial assumptions
Other experience
Return on assets excl amounts in net interest

-
-
-

784

-
2,054

88
-

-
(2,054)

(88)
784

Total remeasurements 784 2,142 (1,358)

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

36,272
-
-

-
47,389

753

36,272
(47,389)

(753)

Closing position as at 31 March 2014 36,272 48,142 (11,870)

* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.2% of payroll.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   77

(d) Projected Pension Expense for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

 Assets Obligations Net (liability) / asset
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % of pay

Current service cost
Past service cost including curtailments
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

1,796
-
-

(1,796)
-
-

(29.8%)
-
-

Total service cost - 1,796 (1,796) (29.8%)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation

1,575
-

-
2,095

1,575
(2,095)

26.1%
(34.7%)

Total net interest cost 1,575 2,095 (520) (8.6%)

Total included in net expenditure 1,575 3,891 (2,316) (38.4%)

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   78

25B.  Local Government Pension Schemes – Fife Council Pension Fund

(a) Financial and Demographic Assumptions in the Valuation

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.9
5.2
4.3

2.8
5.1
4.5

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

  Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

23.0 years
24.9 years

25.8 years
27.7 years

 Weighted Average Duration

Period Ended

Short
(< 17 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

Medium
(17<23 years)
31 March 2014

%pa

Long
(> 23 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

1 April 2013
% pa

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.6%
4.9%
4.1%

2.8%
5.1%
4.3%

2.9%
5.2%
4.3%

2.8%
5.1%
4.5%

 (b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

15
3
8
7

5,829
1,171
3,053
2,559

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   79

(c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

17,299
-
-

-
31,525

-

17,299
(31,525)

-

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 17,299 31,525 (14,226)

Current service cost*

Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-

-
-

2,133

812
-

(2,133)

(812)
-

Total service cost - 2,945 (2,945)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

831
-
-

-
1,488

-

831
(1,488)

-

Total net interest 831 1,488 (657)

Total defined benefit cost 831 4,433 (3,602)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits

Benefits paid
Unfunded benefits paid

513
1,997

89

-
(89)

513
-
-

-
(89)

-
1,997

89

-
-

Other movements 2,510 424 2,086

Expected closing position 20,640 36,382 (15,742)

Change in demographic assumptions
Change in financial assumptions
Other experience
Return on assets excl amounts in net interest

-
-
-

417

-
3,101
(455)

-

-
(3,101)

(455)
417

Total remeasurements 417 2,646 (2,229)

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

21,057
-
-

-
39,028

-

21,057
(39,028)

-

Closing position as at 31 March 2014 21,057 39,028 (17,971)

* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.4% of payroll.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   80

(d) Projected Pension Expense for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

 Assets Obligations Net (liability) / asset
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % of pay

Current service cost
Past service cost including curtailments
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

2,472
-
-

(2,472)
-
-

(29.6%)
-
-

Total service cost - 2,472 (2,472) (29.6%)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation

952
-

-
1,738

952
(1,738)

11.4%
(20.8%)

Total net interest cost 952 1,738 (786) (9.4%)

Total included in net expenditure 952 4,210 (3,258) (39.0%)

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   81

25C.  Local Government Pension Schemes – Dumfries & Galloway Council Pension Fund

(a) Financial and Demographic Assumptions in the Valuation

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.9
5.2
4.3

2.8
5.1
4.5

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

  Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

23.0 years
24.9 years

25.6 years
27.7 years

 Weighted Average Duration

Period Ended

Short
(< 17 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

Medium
(17<23 years)
31 March 2014

%pa

Long
(> 23 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

1 April 2013
% pa

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.6%
4.9%
4.1%

2.8%
5.1%
4.3%

2.9%
5.2%
4.3%

2.8%
5.1%
4.5%

 (b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

14
3
7
7

2,872

599
1,442
1,329

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   82

(c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

9,237
-
-

-
16,150

-

9,237
(16,150)

-

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 9,237 16,150 (6,913)

Current service cost*

Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-

-
-

1,090

620
-

(1,090)

(620)
-

Total service cost - 1,710 (1,710)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

440
-
-

-
768

-

440
(768)

-

Total net interest 440 768 (328)

Total defined benefit cost 440 2,478 (2,038)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits

Benefits paid
Unfunded benefits paid

238
876
80

-
(80)

238
-
-

-
(80)

-
876
80

-
-

Other movements 1,114 158 956

Expected closing position 10,791 18,786 (7,995)

Change in demographic assumptions
Change in financial assumptions
Other experience
Return on assets excl amounts in net interest

-
-
-

426

-
1,524
(330)

-

-
(1,524)

330
426

Total remeasurements 426 1,194 (768)

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

11,217
-
-

-
19,980

-

11,217
(19,980)

-

Closing position as at 31 March 2014 11,217 19,980 (8,763)

* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.4% of payroll.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   83

(d) Projected Pension Expense for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

 Assets Obligations Net (liability) / asset
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % of pay

Current service cost
Past service cost including curtailments
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

1,181
-
-

(1,181)
-
-

(30.9%)
-
-

Total service cost - 1,181 (1,181) (30.9%)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation

505
-

-
887

505
(887)

13.2%
(23.2%)

Total net interest cost 505 887 (382) (10.0%)

Total included in net expenditure 505 2,068 (1,563) (40.9%)

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   84

25D.  Local Government Pension Schemes – Lothian Pension Fund

(a) Financial and Demographic Assumptions in the Valuation

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.8
5.1
4.3

2.8
5.1
4.5

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

  Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

20.4 years
22.6 years

22.8 years
25.4 years

 Weighted Average Duration

Period Ended

Short
(< 17 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

Medium
(17<23 years)
31 March 2014

%pa

Long
(> 23 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

1 April 2013
% pa

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.6%
4.9%
4.1%

2.8%
5.1%
4.3%

2.9%
5.2%
4.3%

2.8%
5.1%
4.5%

 (b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

12
3
4
7

23,677
6,086
8,389

14,751

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   85

(c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

154,611
-
-

-
178,774

1,313

154,611
(178,774)

(1,313)

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 154,611 180,087 (25,476)

Current service cost*

Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-

-
-

5,796

1,706
-

(5,796)

(1,706)
-

Total service cost - 7,502 (7,502)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

7,021
-
-

-
8,223

-

7,021
(8,223)

-

Total net interest 7,021 8,223 (1,202)

Total defined benefit cost 7,021 15,725 (8,704)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits

Benefits paid
Unfunded benefits paid

1,474
4,703

309

(3,335)
(309)

1,474
-
-

(3,335)
(309)

-
4,703

309

-
-

Other movements 2,842 (2,170) 5,012

Expected closing position 164,474 193,642 (29,168)

Change in demographic assumptions
Change in financial assumptions
Other experience
Return on assets excl amounts in net interest

-
-
-

2,298

-
8,751

477
-

-
(8,751)

(477)
2,298

Total remeasurements 2,298 9,228 (6,930)

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

166,772
-
-

-
200,116

2,754

166,772
(200,116)

(2,754)

Closing position as at 31 March 2014 166,772 202,870 (36,098)

* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.3% of payroll.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   86

(d) Projected Pension Expense for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

 Assets Obligations Net (liability) / asset
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % of pay

Current service cost
Past service cost including curtailments
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

6,132
-
-

(6,132)
-
-

(27.7%)
-
-

Total service cost - 6,132 (6,132) (27.7%)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation

7,206
-

-
8,805

7,206
(8,805)

32.5%
(39.7%)

Total net interest cost 7,206 8,805 (1,599) (7.2%)

Total included in net expenditure 7,206 14,937 (7,731) (34.9%)

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   87

25E.  Local Government Pension Schemes – The Highland Council Pension Fund

(a) Financial and Demographic Assumptions in the Valuation

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.8
5.1
4.3

2.6
4.8
4.5

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

  Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

21.3 years
22.6 years

23.6 years
25.1 years

 Weighted Average Duration

Period Ended

Short
(< 17 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

Medium
(17<23 years)
31 March 2014

%pa

Long
(> 23 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

1 April 2013
% pa

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.6%
4.9%
4.1%

2.8%
5.1%
4.3%

2.9%
5.2%
4.3%

2.6%
4.8%
4.5%

 (b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

11
3
4
8

6,960
1,857
2,198
4,648

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   88

(c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

39,512
-
-

-
51,389
2,704

39,512
(51,389)
(2,704)

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 39,512 54,093 (14,581)

Current service cost*

Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-

-
-

1,542

238
-

(1,542)

(238)
-

Total service cost - 1,780 (1,780)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

1,787
-
-

-
2,450

-

1,787
(2,450)

-

Total net interest 1,787 2,450 (663)

Total defined benefit cost 1,787 4,230 (2,443)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits

Benefits paid
Unfunded benefits paid

305
1,311

125

(1,229)
(125)

305
-
-

(1,229)
(125)

-
1,311

125

-
-

Other movements 387 (1,049) 1,436

Expected closing position 41,686 57,274 (15,588)

Change in demographic assumptions
Change in financial assumptions
Other experience
Return on assets excl amounts in net interest

-
-
-

1,016

-
4,528

88
-

-
(4,528)

(88)
1,016

Total remeasurements 1,016 4,616 (3,600)

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

42,702
-
-

-
58,909
2,981

42,702
(58,909)
(2,981)

Closing position as at 31 March 2014 42,702 61,890 (19,188)

* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.4% of payroll.  This

is a change in approach from previous accounting periods.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   89

(d) Projected Pension Expense for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

 Assets Obligations Net (liability) / asset
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % of pay

Current service cost
Past service cost including curtailments
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

1,674
-
-

(1,674)
-
-

(33.9%)
-
-

Total service cost - 1,674 (1,674) (33.9%)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation

1,835
-

-
2,674

1,835
(2,674)

37.2%
(54.2%)

Total net interest cost 1,835 2,674 (839) (17.0%)

Total included in net expenditure 1,835 4,348 (2,513) (50.9%)

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   90

25F.  Local Government Pension Schemes – Various Scottish Local Government Funds –

SPSA and SCDEA

(a) Financial and Demographic Assumptions in the Valuation

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.9
5.2
4.3

2.8
5.1
4.5

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

  Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

21.0 years
23.3 years

23.4 years
25.3 years

The following table shows the indicative financial assumptions based on market conditions as at 31

December 2013.

  Discount Rate RPI Inflation (CPI)

Less than 17 years (short)
Between 17 and 23 years (medium)
More than 23 years (long)

4.3%
4.4%
4.5%

3.6% (2.8%)
3.6% (2.8%)
3.7% (2.9%)

(b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

14
3
7
8

32,873
6,907

15,278
16,470

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   91

(c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

164,860
-
-

-
192,568

60

164,860
(192,568)

(60)

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 164,860 192,628 (27,768)

Current service cost*

Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-

-
-

9,357

541
-

(9,357)

(541)
-

Total service cost - 9,898 (9,898)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

7,609
-
-

-
8,907

-

7,609
(8,907)

-

Total net interest 7,609 8,907 (1,298)

Total defined benefit cost 7,609 18,805 (11,196)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits

Benefits paid
Unfunded benefits paid

2,582
7,710

19

(1,745)
(19)

2,582
-
-

(1,745)
(19)

-
7,710

19

-
-

Other movements 8,547 818 7,729

Expected closing position 181,016 212,251 (31,235)

Change in demographic assumptions
Change in financial assumptions
Other experience
Return on assets excl amounts in net interest

-
-
-

4,298

-
17,567

408
-

-
(17,567)

(408)
4,298

Total remeasurements 4,298 17,975 (13,677)

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

185,314
-
-

-
229,725

501

185,314
(229,725)

(501)

Closing position as at 31 March 2014 185,314 230,226 (44,912)

* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.3% of payroll.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   92

(d) Projected Pension Expense for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

 Assets Obligations Net (liability) / asset
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % of pay

Current service cost
Past service cost including curtailments
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

10,997
-
-

(10,997)
-
-

(28.9%)
-
-

Total service cost - 10,997 (10,997) (28.9%)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation

8,148
-

-
10,151

8,148
(10,151)

21.4%
(26.7%)

Total net interest cost 8,148 10,151 (2,003) (5.3%)

Total included in net expenditure 8,148 21,148 (13,000) (34.2%)

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   93

25G.  Local Government Pension Schemes – Strathclyde Pension Fund

(a) Financial and Demographic Assumptions in the Valuation

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.8
5.1
4.3

2.8
5.1
4.5

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

  Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

21.0 years
23.3 years

23.4 years
25.3 years

 Weighted Average Duration

Period Ended

Short
(< 17 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

Medium
(17<23 years)
31 March 2014

%pa

Long
(> 23 years)

31 March 2014
% pa

1 April 2013
% pa

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate

2.6%
4.9%
4.1%

2.8%
5.1%
4.3%

2.9%
5.2%
4.3%

2.8%
5.1%
4.5%

 (b) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out

below:

 Increase to
Employer Liability

%

Approximate
Monetary amount

£’000

0.5% decrease in real discount rate
1 year increase in member life expectancy
0.5% increase in salary increase rate
0.5% increase in the pensions increase rate (CPI)

12
3
4
7

47,568
12,060
17,181
29,748

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   94

(c) Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligations and Net Liability

The tables below show the change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and Net

Liability for the year ended 31 March 2014:

2013-14

Assets

£’000

Obligations

£’000

Net
(liability)/asset

£’000

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

322,007
-
-

-
346,880

9,342

322,007
(346,880)

(9,342)

Adjusted opening position as at 1 April 2013 322,007 356,222 (34,215)

Current service cost*
Past service cost (including curtailments)
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

12,007
2,629

-

(12,007)
(2,629)

-

Total service cost - 14,636 (14,636)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation
Impact of asset ceiling on net interest

14,659
-
-

-
16,274

-

14,659
(16,274)

-

Total net interest 14,659 16,274 (1,615)

Total defined benefit cost 14,659 30,910 (16,251)

Plan participants’ contributions
Employer contributions
Contributions in respect of unfunded benefits
Benefits paid
Unfunded benefits paid

2,986
10,763

481
(6,178)

(481)

2,986
-
-

(6,178)
(481)

-
10,763

481
-
-

Other movements 7,571 (3,673) 11,244

Expected closing position 344,237 383,459 (39,222)

Change in demographic assumptions

Change in financial assumptions
Other experience
Return on assets excl amounts in net interest

-

-
-

7,280

-

17,381
1,579

-

-

(17,381)
(1,579)

7,280

Total remeasurements 7,280 18,960 (11,680)

Fair value of employer assets
Present value of funded liabilities
Present value of unfunded liabilities

351,517
-
-

-
391,179
11,240

351,517
(391,179)
(11,240)

Closing position as at 31 March 2014 351,517 402,419 (50,902)

* The current service cost includes an allowance for administration expenses of 0.3% of payroll.

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   95

(d) Projected Pension Expense for the Year Ended 31 March 2015

 Assets Obligations Net (liability) / asset
 £’000 £’000 £’000 % of pay

Current service cost
Past service cost including curtailments
Effect of settlements

-
-
-

12,873
-
-

(12,873)
-
-

(27.5%)
-
-

Total service cost - 12,873 (12,873) (27.5%)

Interest income on plan assets
Interest cost on defined benefit obligation

15,237
-

-
17,497

15,237
(17,497)

32.6%
(37.4%)

Total net interest cost 15,237 17,497 (2,260) (4.8%)

Total included in net expenditure 15,237 30,370 (15,133) (32.3%)

Annual Report & Accounts 2013-14

   96

25H.  Local Government Pension Schemes – Tayside Pension Fund

(a) Financial and Demographic Assumptions in the Valuation

Financial assumptions are summarised below:

 31 March 2014
%

31 March 2013
%

Pension increase rate
Salary increase rate
Discount rate
CPI increases
RPI increases

2.9
5.1
4.6
2.9
3.7

2.6
4.8
4.6
2.6
3.4

Average future life expectancies at 65 are summarised as follows:

 Males Females

Current pensioners
Future pensioners

21.0 years
23.2 years

23.3 years
25.6 years